

In The Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC00-518

---

---

**FREDRICK SNELL,**

*Petitioner/Appellant,*

v.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

---

---

INITIAL MERIT BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

---

NANCY A. DANIELS  
Public Defender  
Second Judicial Circuit

FRED PARKER BINGHAM II  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0869058

301 South Monroe Street, Suite 401  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 386-1775

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC00-518**

FREDRICK SNELL,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Appellee.

---

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

Citations in this brief to designate record references are as follows:

"R. \_\_" — Record on Appeal, Vol. I;

"T. \_\_" — Transcript of proceedings, Vols. II and III;

“SR. \_\_“ — Supplemental Record, designated Vol. I of I (Sentencing).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I — AS CONSTRUED IN <i>WOODS V. STATE</i> , THE PRR ACT DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND ALSO VIOLATES SEVERAL OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	8
THE CERTIFIED QUESTION	8
OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	27
Single Subject Requirement	27
Cruel And/Or Unusual Punishment	31
Vagueness	35
Due Process	36
Equal Protection	40
Ex Post Facto	41
ISSUE II — IF SENTENCING UNDER THE PRR ACT IS WITHIN THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION, THE CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO EXERCISE THAT SENTENCING DISCRETION.	43
ISSUE III — IT WAS FUNDAMENTAL REVERSIBLE ERROR, AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS, TO IMPOSE A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER SENTENCE FOR AN OFFENSE COMMITTED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE STATUTE; AND THE SENTENCE IS ILLEGAL AS A RESULT.	45
ISSUE IV — THE COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT APPELLANT CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED PRIOR TO SENTENCING.	48
CONCLUSION	49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	10
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999).	23
<i>Bunnell v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>Burch v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Burdick v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992)	26
<i>Chenoweth v. Kemp</i> , 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	29
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	21
<i>Crumitie v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	43
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	34, 35
<i>Gough v. State ex rel. Sauls</i> , 55 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1951)	15
<i>Griffith v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 4th DCA)( opinion on motion for rehearing), <i>quashed in part on other grounds, affirmed in part</i> , 675 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1996).	46, 47
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S137 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)	31
<i>In re Alkire's Estate</i> , 198 So. 475, 144 Fla. 606 (Fla. 1940)	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), approved 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	31
<i>Jollie v. State</i> . 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	45
<i>Kirkland v. Phillips</i> , 106 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1959)	28
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974).	36
<i>London v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 527(Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	14
<i>Lookadoo v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	16
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	41
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	14
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998)(en banc)	46
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Seabrook v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1993)	13
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 36 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1948)	26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 537 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).	31
<i>Southeastern Fisheries Association, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	35
<i>Soverino v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1978)	40
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	20, 21, 39
<i>State ex. Rel. Landis v. Thompson</i> , 120 Fla. 860, 163 So. 270 (1935)	28
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	13, 25
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 530 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1988)	27
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998), rev. granted, 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999)	22, 41, 43
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 698 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1997)	24, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Jogan</i> , 388 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	29, 30
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	29
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	46, 48
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 708 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	14
<i>State v. Sesler</i> , 386 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	12
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Dec. 22, 1999)	30
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 744 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999), <i>rev. granted</i> , 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999)	22, 41, 43
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983).	45
<i>Walker v. Bentley</i> , 678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1996)	14, 15, 26
<i>White v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	44
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 100 Fla. 1054, 132 So. 186 (1930).	29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993)	32



## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 740 so. 2d 20 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999), <i>review granted</i> , 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	8, 10, 11, 15, 24
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)	35
<i>Young v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1997)	12, 17
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Art. I, §10, Fla. Const.	41
Art. I, §17, Fla. Const.	31, 32
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	39
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.	8, 21
Art. III, §6, Fla. Const.	27
Eighth Amendment, U.S. Const.	31
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, U.S. Const.	39
 <b><u>Statutes, Rules, and Session Laws</u></b>	
Ch. 97-239, Laws of Fla.	27, 29, 30, 38, 45
Ch. 99-188, § 2, Laws of Fla.	21, 39
§ 775.082(8), Fla. Stat.	8, 9, 45
§ 775.082(8)(d)1.c., Fla. Stat.	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
§ 775.082(9), Fla. Stat. (1999)	9
§ 921.161, Fla. Stat.	48
§ 944.705(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1997)	42
§§ 944.705, 947.141, 948.06, 948.01, and 958.14, Fla. Stat. (1997).	28
